



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STREAM TV NETWORKS, INC.,)

Plaintiff below, Appellant,)

v.)

SEECUBIC, INC.,)

Defendant below, Appellee.)

PUBLIC VERSION
Filed on February 4, 2022

No. 360, 2021

Court Below:
The Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2020-0766-JTL

SEECUBIC, INC.,)

Counterclaimant and
Third-Party Plaintiff below,
Appellee,)

v.)

STREAM TV NETWORKS, INC.,)

Counterclaim Defendant
below, Appellant,)

and)

MATHU RAJAN, and RAJA RAJAN,)

Third-Party Defendants
below, Appellants.)

APPELLEE SEECUBIC, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Eben P. Colby
Marley Ann Brumme
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston Street, 23rd Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
Tel.: (617) 573-4800

Robert S. Saunders (ID No. 3027)
Jeness E. Parker (ID No. 4659)
Bonnie W. David (ID No. 5964)
Lilianna Anh P. Townsend (ID No. 6213)
Trevor T. Nielsen (ID No. 6688)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
Tel.: (302) 651-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant, Counterclaimant
and Third-Party Plaintiff-Below, Appellee
Seecubic, Inc.*

DATED: January 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Stream.....	6
B. Stream Obtains Investors, Pledging Its Assets As Collateral On Its Debt.	7
C. Stream Is Insolvent And Failing.	8
D. The Rajans Appoint Independent Directors In Response To Investor And Creditor Demands.	9
E. The Outside Directors Form The Resolution Committee.	9
F. The Resolution Committee Executes The Omnibus Agreement.	10
G. The Rajans Attempt To Evade The Omnibus Agreement.	11
H. The Court Of Chancery Grants SeeCubic’s Motion For Preliminary Injunction.....	12
I. SeeCubic Moves For Summary Judgment And The Rajans Engage In A Series Of Efforts To Escape From The Injunction Decision And Interfere With SeeCubic’s Rights.	13
J. The Court Of Chancery Issues The Summary Judgment Order.	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CHARTER DID NOT REQUIRE APPROVAL OF THE CLASS B SHARES TO EFFECTUATE THE OMNIBUS AGREEMENT.	16
A. Questions Presented.	16

B.	Scope Of Review.....	17
C.	Merits Of Argument.	17
1.	The Court of Chancery correctly determined that the Omnibus Agreement did not effectuate an “Asset Transfer” under the Charter.	17
2.	The Court of Chancery correctly determined that the Omnibus Agreement did not effectuate an “Acquisition” under the Charter.....	23
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT SECTION 271 DID NOT REQUIRE STOCKHOLDER APPROVAL TO EFFECTUATE THE OMNIBUS AGREEMENT.....	32
A.	Question Presented.	32
B.	Scope Of Review.....	32
C.	Merits Of Argument.	32
1.	The Court of Chancery correctly determined that Section 271 is ambiguous as applied to the Omnibus Agreement.....	32
2.	The Court of Chancery correctly determined that Section 271 does not require a stockholder vote when an insolvent corporation transfers its assets to its secured creditors in lieu of a formal foreclosure proceeding.....	35
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS AN INSOLVENCY EXCEPTION TO SECTION 271.	46
A.	Question Presented.	46
B.	Scope Of Review.....	46
C.	Merits Of Argument.	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aikens v. State</i> , 147 A.3d 232, 2016 WL 4527578 (Del. 2016) (ORDER).....	20, 22, 42
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Allied Chemical & Dye Corp. v. Steel & Tube Co.</i> , 120 A. 486 (Del. Ch. 1923).....	39
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012).....	17
<i>AM General Holdings LLC v. Renco Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3484069 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2020)	26
<i>Butler v. New Keystone Copper Co.</i> , 93 A. 380 (Del. Ch. 1915)	38, 39
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020).....	29
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005).....	25
<i>Delaware Bd. of Nursing v. Gillespie</i> , 41 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012).....	19, 29
<i>Ford v. VMware, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1684089 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2017)	19
<i>Freeman v. X-Ray Assocs., P.A.</i> , 3 A.3d 224 (Del. 2010).....	33
<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921).....	39

<i>Gunnerman v. Talisman Cap. Talon Fund, Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. 1894-VCS (Del. Ch. July 12, 2006) (TRANSCRIPT) (A077)	36, 43, 44, 45
<i>Hollinger Inc. v. Hollinger Int’l, Inc.</i> , 858 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 2004)	41
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc’ns Inc. Consol. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	19
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007).....	43
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Mohr</i> , 47 A.3d 492 (Del. 2012).....	20, 47
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	24
<i>Rsrvs. Dev. LLC v. Crystal Props., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 362 (Del. 2009).....	29
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).....	47, 48
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	20
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	32
<i>Smartmatic Int’l Corp. v. Dominion Voting Sys. Int’l Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1821608 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2013)	19, 29
<i>Stream TV Networks, Inc. v. SeeCubic, Inc.</i> , 250 A.3d 1016 (Del. Ch. 2020) (OB Ex. C).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Stream TV Networks, Inc.</i> , Case No. 21-10433 (KBO) (D. Del. Bankr. May 17, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>In re Stream TV Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 21-723-RGA (D. Del. Dec. 16, 2021) (ORDER)	13

<i>In re Stream TV Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 21-10848 (KBO) (D. Del. Bankr. June 10, 2021) (ORDER)	14
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007).....	48
<i>Warner Commc'ns Inc. v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 583 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 A.2d 419 (Del. 1989) (TABLE).....	21, 22

STATUTES

D.C. Code Ann. §29-309.01	30
8 Del. C. §271	<i>passim</i>
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	20, 24, 44
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns §1-101.....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §55-11-02 (North Carolina Commentary).....	30
26 U.S.C. §304(c)	31
26 U.S.C. §368(a)(1)(D)	30
26 U.S.C. §368(a)(2)(H)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Henry Winthrop Ballantine, <i>Ballantine on Corporations</i> §281 (1946)	37, 42
1 R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>The Delaware Law of Corporations & Business Organizations</i> §10 (3d ed. 1998 & 2011 Supp.)	37, 40
1 Charles Fisk Beach, Jr., <i>Company Law: Commentaries on the Law of Private Corporations</i> §357 (1891).....	36

Thomas Conyngton & R. J. Bennett,
Corporation Procedure 232 (rev. ed. 1927).....37, 42
